ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT

Title: DAYV 25-135812\C - 363 Wardlaw Ave

Issue; For consideration of a Variance associated with the construction
of a 4-unit multiple family residential building.

Critical Path: Director of Planning, Property, and Development

AUTHORIZATION

Author Department Head CFO CAO

|. Stonehouse, MCP n/a n/a

DECISION AND CONDITIONS

The Urban Planning and Design Division approves, in part, the application to vary the "C1"
Development and Design Standards of Winnipeg Zoning By-Law No. 200/2006 as follows:

1. for the construction of a multi-family dwelling to permit:

a. a minimum lot area per dwelling unit of 890 square feet (82.68 square metres)
instead of 1250 square feet (116.13 square metres);

b. afrontyard of 10 feet (3.05 metres) instead of 29 feet (8.84 metres);
c. a building height of 36.25 feet (11.05 metres) instead of 35 feet (10.67 metres);
2. for the establishment of an accessory parking area to permit:

a. a pedestrian connection that will not be developed in accordance with the
accessibility design standards;

b re bicvel v : ot _

Subject to the following condition(s):

1. That the development shall be constructed in substantial conformance with the plans
submitted under File No. DAV 25-135812\C, dated May 7, 2025 and thereafter
maintained to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning, Property and Development;

OR

That the Owner must submit plans showing the location and design of any and all
proposed:




i. buildings;

ii. accessory parking areas;
ii. driveways;

iv. garbage enclosures;

v. fencing;

vi. freestanding signage; and
vii. landscaping

on the Owner’s Land (“Works”) to the Director of Planning, Property and Development
for approval prior to the issuance of any building or development permit, and thereafter
must construct the Works in substantial conformance with the approved plans and
maintain the Works to the satisfaction of the Director.

2. That, if any variance granted by this order is not established within two (2) years of the
date hereof, this order, in respect of that Variance shall terminate.

REASON FOR THE REPORT

e The applicant is proposing to build a 4-unit multiple-family residential building and requires
Variances for density, front yard, building height, pedestrian connection, and bicycle parking
requirements of the Winnipeg Zoning By-Law.

e This report provides information regarding the subject application’s compliance with The City
of Winnipeg Charter, section 249.

FILE/APPLICANT DETAILS

FILE: DAV 25-135812\C
RELATED FILES: DCU 25-135820/C
COMMUNITY: City Centre Committee

NEIGHBOURHOOD #: 1.111 - (RIVER-OSBORNE)

SUBJECT: To vary the "C1" Development and Design Standards of Winnipeg
Zoning By-Law No. 200/2006 as follows:
1. for the construction of a multi-family dwelling to permit:

a. aminimum lot area per dwelling unit of 890 square
feet (82.68 square metres) instead of 1250 square
feet (116.13 square metres);

b. afrontyard of 10 feet (3.05 metres) instead of 29
feet (8.84 metres);

c. a building height of 36.25 feet (11.05 metres) instead
of 35 feet (10.67 metres);

2. for the establishment of an accessory parking area to permit:

a. a pedestrian connection that will not be developed in
accordance with the accessibility design standards;

b. no bicycle parking spaces instead of 1 space.




LOCATION: 363 Wardlaw Ave
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 26 PLAN 27488 35/36 ST B

APPLICANT: Chris Thorne (Chris Thorne Consulting)

5 Donald St
Winnipeg, MB R3L 2T3

OWNER: 6864776 MANITOBA LTD.

311 Hargrave St 101
Winnipeg, MB R3B 0V8

HISTORY

In 2004, the Board of Adjustment approved a Variance (DAV 04-100550/D) for the
maintenance of a restaurant use to permit rear yard, west side yard, and parking
requirements of the Zoning By-law (No. 6400/94). The restaurant use has since closed,
with the property currently containing a single-family dwelling.

DISCUSSION

CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL

Pursuant to Section 247(3) of The City of Winnipeg Charter, an application for a Variance with
respect to a property may be approved if the Variance:

(@)
(b)

(c)

(d)

is consistent with Plan Winnipeg and any applicable secondary plan;

does not create a substantial adverse effect on the amenities, use, safety and
convenience of the adjoining property and adjacent area, including an area separated
from the property by a street or waterway;

is the minimum modification of a zoning-by-law required to relieve the injurious effect of
the zoning by-law on the applicant's property; and

is compatible with the area in which the property to be affected is situated.

SITE DESCRIPTION

e The subject property is located on the north side Wardlaw Ave (corner lot abutting Scott St),
in the River-Osborne neighbourhood of the Fort Rouge - East Fort Garry ward.

e The subject site is 3,561 square feet in area. The site is currently occupied by a single-
family home built in 1883.

¢ Under the Complete Communities Direction Strategy 2.0, the site is within the “Established
Neighbourhood — Mature Community” policy area. The site is also designated as a “Village
Mixed-Use Transition” area in the Osborne Village Neighbourhood Plan. The property is
zoned “C1” Commercial - Neighbourhood District.

o The subject site is also located in an area covered by the Osborne Village Neighbourhood
Plan (OVNP). The site is designated under the Local Area Plan as “Village Mixed Use
Transition.”




SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING (See Figure 2)

North: A commercial building zoned “C1” Commercial - Neighbourhood.

South: Wardlaw Avenue, then single- and multi-family buildings zoned “RMF-M" Residential -
Multi-Family (Medium).

East: Scott Street, then a newly constructed apartment building zoned “RMU” Residential -
Mixed-Use. At the southeast corner of Scott St and Wardlaw Ave is a site zoned “M1”
Manufacturing - Light.

West: Single-, two-, and multi-family buildings zoned “RMF-M" Residential - Multi-Family
(Medium).
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Figure 2: Zonihg of the sie and surrounding area.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The applicant seeks variances for density, front yard, building height, pedestrian connection,
and bicycle parking requirements in order to construct a 4-unit (fourplex) multi-family
dwelling.

The existing single-family dwelling on site will be demolished.

The proposed building is three storeys in height with an entrance to units 1 and 2 on the
front fagade, and an entrance to units 3 and 4 on the rear facade.

The building footprint is 36 feet wide by 26.5 feet long.

The design of the building includes several different cladding materials, with masonry
veneer (charcoal) wrapping around the entire building on the main floor. Two colours of
smooth finish stucco and horizontal lap siding are also featured.

Balconies for each unit are included in the building design on the main and second floors
overlooking Wardlaw Avenue.

The applicant is proposing 4 parking stalls located at the rear of the site, accessed from an
existing entry/egress onto Scott Street.

Of the 4 parking stalls, 1 is accessible/visitor parking.

The landscaping plan shows 5 Manitoba Maple trees and 19 Potentilla (Abbotswood)
shrubs.

Approval of a Conditional Use is also required in order to proceed. The Administrative
Report for the associated Conditional Use can be found under File DCU 25-135820\C.



REASON FOR APPLICATION

Density

Properties zoned “C1” have a minimum required lot area per dwelling unit of 1,250
square feet for multi-family. The applicant is proposing a lot area per dwelling unit of 890
square feet, therefore a variance is required.

Front Yard

The Winnipeg Zoning By-law states that multi-family residential structures in the “C1”
district must meet the requirements of the “RMF-S” zoning district; therefore, front yard
setback requirements change. Section 144 of the Winnipeg Zoning By-Law states that
“‘where a multi-family dwelling building or addition to a multi-family dwelling building is
proposed within a street block or portion of a street block, and the front yard required in
the relevant zoning district is inconsistent with the existing front yards of a majority of the
principle buildings on the street block, the new structure must be developed with a front
yard consistent with the average of the existing front yards within that block or portion of
the block.” Given this policy, the minimum front yard setback was calculated by Zoning
and Permits to be 29 feet. The applicant is proposing a front yard of 10 feet, therefore a
variance is required.

Building Height

Properties zoned “C1” have a maximum building height of 35 feet for multi-family. The
applicant is proposing a building height of 36.25 feet, therefore a variance is required.

Pedestrian Connection

Section 206.1(2)(l) (Pedestrian Connections) of the Winnipeg Zoning By-law states that
pedestrian routes must be built in accordance with the Private Development
Requirements for Pedestrian Routes identified in the City of Winnipeg Accessibility
Design Standards. The standards specify that pedestrian routes must be a minimum of
4’ 11” wide. At 3’ 8” wide, the applicant is proposing a rear pedestrian connection that
will not be developed in accordance with the accessibility design standards, therefore a
variance is required.

Bicycle Parking

The Winnipeg Zoning By-law states that multi-family residential structures in the “C1”
district must meet the requirements of the RMF-S zoning district; therefore, multi-family
bicycle parking requirements apply. Section 169 (Bicycle Parking) of the By-law states
that where Table 5-9 indicates that bicycle parking is required, the owner must provide 1
lockable bicycle space per 10 required automobile parking spaces. The applicant is
proposing no bicycle parking spaces instead of 1 space, therefore a variance is required.

COLLABORATIVE PLANNING

The applicant engaged the Urban Planning and Design Division for preliminary discussions prior
to making a formal application. The preliminary discussions resulted in a number of site plan
changes per feedback from the Division, including simplifying elevation lines, adding masonry
veneer to the facade, and adding landscaping to the east corner side yard. Following these
changes, the Division expressed their preliminary support and advised to proceeding with the
Variance and Conditional Use applications.



ANALYSIS AND ISSUES
Complete Communities Direction Strategy 2.0 (CCDS 2.0)

CCDS 2.0 is one of four direction strategies supporting OurWinnipeg, the city’s long-range
development plan, and has statutory authority as a secondary plan. The strategy guides land
use and development in Winnipeg.

e The subject property is located in an Established Neighbourhood designated as a “Mature
Community” as outlined in CCDS 2.0.

e The Vision for Established Neighbourhoods is for them to continue to evolve as complete
communities, to increase the diversity of housing choices, improve housing affordability, and
more efficiently use land, infrastructure and services.

o (Goal 1 states “encourage compatible residential development within Established
Neighbourhoods to build more Complete Communities and align with the City’s residential
intensification target.”

e General policies for Established Neighbourhoods that relate to the subject proposal are as
follows:

1.1 Encourage residential development that positively contributes to neighbourhood
character while expanding housing options for residents in a manner that is sensitive
and complementary to existing development

1.2 Increase the population within Established Neighbourhoods to contribute to the physical
renewal and revitalization of older neighbourhoods.

1.5 Support up to mid-rise residential development in Established Neighbourhoods that is
compatible with neighbourhood context.

1.9 Small-scale residential uses other than single-family residential may be accommodated
on collector streets and local streets with a public lane and where compatible with
adjacent land uses, and in consideration of the factors listed in policy section 1.6.

e CCDS 2.0 states Mature Communities “present some of the best opportunities to
accommodate infill development, to increase housing choice and to maximize the use of
existing infrastructure.”

o Goal 2 states “design new development in Established Neighbourhoods to a high standard
of urban design and construction to ensure new development adds value to public and
private urban spaces to create a sense of place and civic pride.”

e General policies for Established Neighbourhoods that relate to the subject proposal are as
follows:

2.3 Encourage, where contextually suitable, the location of multi-family buildings at or near
the front and corner side property lines to create a pedestrian orientation that is
respectful of the area context. Use setbacks to provide landscaping, front courtyards for
individual units or other amenities that support the pedestrian environment, building
design and relationship to the street.

2.4 Encourage the use of high-quality, energy efficient, and durable exterior building facade
materials.

2.5 Encourage a variety of architectural styles.



2.6 Encourage building design to include a range of architectural features that create visual
interest and positively contribute to the aesthetics of the street and neighbourhood.

2.8 Buildings with multi-unit residential uses should be designed to support pedestrian
activity and reinforce the public realm through thoughtful use of architectural features
which may include, but are not limited to, the following:

Window placement that supports passive surveillance;
Unit entrances with direct access to the street;

a

b

C. Front porches;
d Balconies;

e Awnings;

f. Lighting; and

g. Height of primary entrances.

2.11 Multi-family residential or mixed-use buildings that front public streets and contain
internal parking areas should provide a main entrance facing the public street.

Goal 3 states “ensure all communities provide a diversity of housing options and meet
resident life-cycle housing needs.”

General policies for Established Neighbourhoods that relate to the subject proposal are as
follows:

3.1 Encourage a variety of housing types and tenures within Established Neighbourhoods to
meet life-cycle housing needs and affordability ranges.

Goal 8 states “facilitate the redevelopment of Established Neighbourhoods that contributes
to the further development of walkable, bikeable and transit-oriented communities in
accordance with city pedestrian and cycling strategies”.

General policies for Established Neighbourhoods that relate to the subject proposal are as
follows:

8.4 For properties with public lane access, vehicular access should be taken from the public
lane in order to reduce potential conflict between pedestrians using sidewalks and motor
vehicles crossing the public right-of-way to access private property.

8.5 All developments should provide a private pedestrian pathway that connects to a public
sidewalk or multi-use pathway where present.

The subject proposal aligns with the above applicable policies for Mature Communities for the
following reasons:

o The development will help achieve residential intensification targets, including that a
minimum of 50% of all new dwelling units be accommodated in the intensification
target area of the City;

o The development will positively contribute to the surrounding neighbourhood by
providing additional housing options;

o The proposed development will better utilize existing infrastructure including the
street network, water and wastewater service capacity and city services such as
library, recreation and education;



o The proposed density is compatible with the surrounding context and meets the
intention of the “Village Mixed Use Transition” designation in the Osborne Village
Neighbourhood Plan, which permits building heights of up to four storeys; and

o The building is oriented to the street, has a height and scale similar to surrounding
buildings, uses a variety of building materials, adds to the architectural interest of the
area, includes features such as balconies, and takes vehicular access from the rear
laneway.

Osborne Village Neighbourhood Plan

e The Corydon-Osborne Area Plan provides policies for development in the Osborne
Village neighbourhood, and has statutory authority as a secondary plan. The
Neighbourhood Plan is made up of specified designations that respect the existing
development patterns in place, and provide opportunities for future growth.

o The proposed development is compatible with the surrounding context and meets the
intention of the “Village Mixed Use Transition” designation in the Neighbourhood Plan,
which has the following intent:

o “The Village Mixed-Use Transition area provides for transition between
commercial concentrations and predominantly (and historically) residential areas,
where residential and low-impact commercial activities can co-exist in a mixed-
use environment. Development within this category is to retain current built forms
and lot configurations, and to encourage mixed-use redevelopment.” (p. 29)

VARIANCES

Density

A variance has been requested for a lot area per dwelling unit of 890 square feet instead of
1,250 square feet.

The addition of a fourplex is an appropriate density for Wardlaw Avenue. Since the adoption of
the Osborne Village Neighbourhood Plan in 2007, developments of similar density have been
built on this block, including two 7-unit multi-family apartments at 366 and 362 Wardlaw, and an
8-unit multi-family apartment at 378 Wardlaw. This property is also located in close proximity to
public transit (routes BLUE, F8, and D16 are all located within 250 metres), and to three major
arterial streets, including Donald Street to the east, Stradbrook Avenue to the north, and
Osborne Street to the west. Two of these streets, Donald and Stradbrook, also include
protected bike lanes / multi-use pathways. Most importantly, the Osborne Village
Neighbourhood Plan permits medium density residential in this area. Specifically, Policy 6.1.1.C
(Village Mixed-Use Transition) states the following:

“New developments and additions will have a minimum height of two storeys and a
maximum height of four storeys.”

Based on the above, the proposed density is consistent with CCDS 2.0 and the Osborne Village
Neighbourhood Plan and fits within the context of the block. Therefore, the Urban Planning and
Design Division supports this variance.



Front Yard
The applicant has proposed a front yard setback of 10 feet instead of 29 feet.

The proposed building is located on a corner lot, with side yard frontage onto Scott Street. The
remaining 3 corner lots at this intersection all feature buildings with minimum front yards (from 0
to 10 feet), thus the proposed front yard setback is in character with the area. The front yard is
also pedestrian-oriented with a 5-foot walkway and landscaping features, and meets CCDS 2.0
policies, including Policy 2.3. For these reasons, the Urban Planning and Design Division
supports this variance.

Building Height

The applicant has proposed a building height of 36.25 feet instead of 35 feet.

It is worth noting that buildings in the immediate vicinity of 363 Wardlaw, including those at 349,
362, and 366 Wardlaw, feature building heights of ~45, ~39, and ~39 feet respectively.
Therefore, the proposed building height is in character with the area. Most importantly, the
proposed building height of 36.25 feet meets the intent of the Osborne Village Neighbourhood
Plan, which states that new developments should have a minimum height of two storeys and a
maximum height of four storeys. For these reasons, the Urban Planning and Design Division
supports this variance.

Pedestrian Connection

The applicant has proposed a rear pedestrian connection that is 3’ 8” wide instead of 4’ 11”
wide.

Short by approximately 15 inches, the proposed rear walkway is still acceptable given the
significant site area challenges that impact the site (this property is unigue in that it does not
reach the rear public lane, and has a total site area of only 3,561 square feet). The proposed
walkway provides access to only two units at the rear of the building, thus the expected level of
foot traffic is low. It still manages to directly connect to the sidewalk fronting Scott Street, and
meets the intent of pedestrian connection policies in the Winnipeg Zoning By-law. For these
reasons, the Urban Planning and Design Division supports this variance.

Exterior Lockable Bicycle Parking

A variance has been requested for no exterior lockable bicycle parking stalls instead of 1 space.

The addition of 1 exterior lockable bicycle parking stall is a small addition that will provide a
space for guests of the building to park a bicycle. Furthermore, CCDS 2.0 encourages the use
of setbacks to reinforce the public realm through pedestrian amenities such as bicycle parking.
Therefore, the Division rejects this variance.

REASONS FOR DECISION

In the context of Section 247(3), the Urban Planning and Design Division approves, in part, the
application for the following reasons:

(@) is consistent with Plan Winnipeg and any applicable secondary plan;
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(b)

(c)

(d)

In that, the proposed variances will enable a development that increases neighbourhood
population and to contributes to the physical renewal and revitalization of an older
neighbourhood.

does not create a substantial adverse effect on the amenities, use, safety and
convenience of the adjoining property and adjacent area, including an area separated
from the property by a street or waterway;

In that, the site design and building design elements of the proposed development align
with the surrounding context and help reduce any potential adverse effects on the
neighbouring properties and surrounding area.

is the minimum modification of a zoning-by-law required to relieve the injurious effect of
the zoning by-law on the applicant's property; and

In that, the proposed variances would allow the applicant to introduce additional density
on the site in a manner that is consistent with the policies guiding development under the
“Established Neighbourhoods - Mature Communities” policy area within the Complete
Communities Direction Strategy 2.0 and under the “Village Mixed-Use Transition”
designation within the Osborne Village Neighbourhood Plan.

is compatible with the area in which the property to be affected is situated.

In that, the proposed development is compatible with existing development on Wardlaw
Avenue and in the River-Osborne neighbourhood.

OURWINNIPEG 2045 POLICY ALIGNMENT

City Building Objective 1: Responsibly plan, prioritize and accommodate growth in areas
that best support Complete Communities principles, to achieve this Plan’s sustainable
development goals.

City Building Objective 2: Integrate resilient land use, transportation and infrastructure
planning, and investments.

City Building Objective 3: Facilitate development opportunities that complete established
communities, and plan new communities as complete and connected from the outset.

WINNIPEG CLIMATE ACTION PLAN ALIGNMENT

Strategic Opportunity 4: Facilitate Compact, Complete Development and Increase Density.

WINNIPEG POVERTY REDUCTION STRATEGY ALIGNMENT

Consideration was given to whether this report connects to any of the specific Goals and
Objectives in the PRS and it was determined the PRS is not applicable to this specific report.
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SUBMITTED BY

Department: Planning, Property and Development
Division: Urban Planning and Design
Prepared by: Isaiah Stonehouse, MCP

Date: Thursday, June 5, 2025

File No. DAV 25-135812\C

12




SCOTT STREET

PROVIDED: 10 FT AT MAIN, 8FT @ 3RD FLOOR CANTILEVER

BLDG EDGE: NOT REQUIRED AS WE ARE WITHIN MAP 1 IN

04-19-2025

DATE

N

W il

3/4" DOWN GRAVEL
AROUND POST TYPICAL.

R —

79.49 ft124.14 m
39.69 ft 12,10 m 10-0°
19-0" 170" 3-8 e 2 -6" 30 2-0) §-0
LANEWAY I 2 E T
=35 3 TREES, 10 SHRUBS ABOVE
e = ——————— ‘ ~ G ZONING AND PERMIT BRANCH
| 4ft HIGH FENCE S THIS PLAN IS SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL
' AROUND BINS n © CONNECTION WITH: DAV 135812/ 2025C
I 2 A SHEET #__1 OF 5
o
pu g
' < APPLICANT(SGN):
-0 i
| OH ] - ZONING OFFICER: Dionav Lobey
]
i ASPHALT PARKING 7 ) DATE: May 7, 2025
" N A @ .
' ES
I Ll = P.T. 2x6 TOP ACROSS POSTS _f
\ AND RAILS TYPICAL
\ 7 Al £ < |
4 PARKING STALLS — 363 WARDLAW - 1§ 5' L P.T. PICKETS (NO
2 o] RESIDENTIAL 4 UNITS ol 5 £ = <>E  GAPS)TYPICAL |
= I “““ 7 L 8 = =
z o NG A I A || 9 < S 24 P.T.BOTTOM. MDDLE AND |
" i ! 5 S
3 I I I N NELO | = £|%  TOPRAIS BETWEEN POSTS il
e - - - o || MAIN FLOOR LEVEL | WG o ®  TYPCAL |
o 10'- 0! L 8'-0 L 8'-0 L 10'-0 T 7999 SQFT FLOOR |‘>§%&, § (NOTE: MIDDLE RAIL NOT REQ'D
2% STALL 1 1 STALL2 1 STALL3 1 STALL 4 AN N ~H SAONESN] S @AFTHIGHFENCE) |
= (ACCESSIBLE/ S 1 S B |
u I I I VISITOR) R il s YRGS - C P.T. 4% POST @ MAXIMUM ———==t
Z N NN 6FTOC.
A R
5 I I I o S
T, AR R il
= - - AN \f\\ NN GRADE
: ! = | = RA AT J
R R R R E
LINE OF ROOF s [ ¢ CANOPY ) & . a
OVERHANG ABOVE DI [ NNy & 3/4"DOWN GRAVEL ——————==
\ G ANNNNNET AROUND POST TYPICAL %% %%
DN N NN T —
" LINE OF R i e &
o
I I I CANTILEVERED R gy E s §§ §§
I FLOOR ABOVE K - s
. Y
: | | I L D 4
oo 02 03 04 IO 5 Sl
—_ I /"3 TYPICAL FENCE DETAILS
6ft HIGH FENCE ALONG PROPERTY LINE 4FﬁE|'-\|‘|((5-‘,||E-| — - S-10 3/8" = 1 I_Oll
1 SITF PL'AI\'I' PFIIISEIRGTY CONFRIM w/ —— P.T.2:6 TOP ACROSS POSTS
W 1/8" =1'-0 LINE SIMILAR TO FENCE GARBAGE BIN ANDRALLSTYPICAL 2,
CONSTRUCTION Y
PROJECT 1 2 4 ]
NORTH PT.PICKETS (N0 —————=—| K== 71|
GAPS) TYPICAL. NOTE: PROVIDE
]\ /| | | HINGED GATES THAT
PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT: PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT: CONTINUED P.T. 4x4 POST @ T leon eapiace | || hOSk@ .
ZONINGCH MAXIMUM 6FT O.C. C.O.W. GARBAGE / INTERMEDIATE POSTS &
EXISTING USE: RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS BLDG HEIGHT: 39FT FLOOR AREA RATIO: 1.0 [| | [RECYCUNGCART| | | TOALLOWFORCART
TREE/SHRUB SCHEDULE: PROPOSED USE: 4 RESIDENTIAL UNITS. PROVIDED: 36.17 FT PROVIDED: > 1.0 RN
ALL TREES AND SHRUBS ARE TO BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER. oTiRE DG EE SOETTOTAL LANDSCAPING: Ll NIRR!
Ml TYPEL " 'SPECIES SIZE: BLG COVER: 1,062 SQFT (1062/3561 = 29.8%) STREET EDGE: TREE/30FT, 3 SHURBS / 20FT @éP EJ GRADE
TREE 1 MANTIOBA MAPLE 25" CALIPER (MIN 5-0 HIGH) RMF-M ZONING FOR MULTI-FAMILY = 3561/800 = 4.45. REQUIRED: e L
R POTENTILLIA (ABOTTSWOOD) 9 GALLON PROVIDING 4 UNITS. SCOTT: 79.19FT = 3 TREES, 12 SHRUBS ) o170 A
AREA SOFTSCAPE: 680 SQFT (680 / 3561 = 19%) PROVIDED: 3 TREES, 12 SHRUBS ey 2 R 7 —
WARDLAW: 45.01FT = 2 TREES, 7 SHRUBS fivdibieer selie %
ZONING FRONT YARD: 10FT MAXIMUM PROVIDED: 2 TREES, 7 SHRUBS ' 4 A K s
DRAWING NOTES: FRONT YARD ALIGNMENT: 10FT .
<R % A K
s,

ALL FINISHES & FURNISHINGS TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER. WHERE FINISHES

SHOWN, FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

OWNER AND GC TO CONFIRM LOCATION OF MAIL BOXES WITH CANADA

POST.

EXISTING BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED IN ITS ENTIRETY

SIDE YARDS : OFT
PROVIDED: 4 & 5 FT

REAR YARD: OFT
PROVIDED: 39.69FT

SCHEDULE C (SENTENCE 190. 5))

i

3

m TYPICAL FENCE DETAILS - ENCLOSURE

W 3/8" = 1'-0"

g
Yy
B553zoE
Wi =
g22£5838
= HoZRH LR
(g} xSz S
oB2EEs58e
gEsEozgzc
STHOEDEZ
SHEooYEE
u EQuU3ZFES
c -
IN 23582432
4 83,6328
P} 2L5EZoxzHg
C OESSEE5S
25350 uwls
2 SeEEfzeiy
w g530002
Bl f| 2883522
o| | F¥h24E2
5
23]
a
L
>4
O
L .
Il
o| v
el
N
o
N
=
4
o
<
L
= =
=
<
= Q
<C =
s = 5=
=
El X g3
=l <€ |8 o
= g0~ i
13) ; O I g
i L (il 5
= o wip— [
2| © Y535
I
& P |3 2
O LLl
%
)
Ll
z l-LJ
(a4 >

2

101-311 HARGRAVE ST. WINNIPEG, MANITOBA, R3B 0V8 CANADA

SHEET NO.

AS-100

4/19/2025 6:15:56 PM


dlopez
DAV-363 Wardlaw Ave

dlopez
Typewritten Text
1

dlopez
Typewritten Text
5


BUILDING HEIGHT

12 e — — — | e
4 12
12) @
6
.A\_
SPHALT SHINGLES
PICAL o
w
N
N BEARING
24" 24" 12" 128'-47/8"
4" y N y . O/H
OMH / \ / \
/ AN / AN
EGRESS EGRESS EGRESS EGRESS
N\ Ve N /
N\ Ve AN 7/
\ 7 N /
ACRYLIC SMOOTH FINISH HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING
STUCCO (BLACK OR SIM)
THIRD FLOOR
120' - 3 3/4"
ACRYLIC SMOOTH FINISH
STUCCO (WHITE OR SIM)
PANEL OR TRIM PER
HORIZONTAL SIDING
MANUF., BLACK o SLCOQ\I%FHO?O/?
FINISH
/ \
// \
PRE-MANUF RAILING /WINDOWS kN MASONR'Y
AROUND BALCONIES TYPICAL N\
TYPICAL \ / VENEER FINISH
\\ \ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T // TYPlCAL
\ T T T 1 T T T T T /
L | D= =1 — e e | MAIN FLOOR
S = SUITE ENTR SUITE ENTR 5 AT
o . , DOORS, DOORS. PN
| R | — L se | = MN FLR ENTRIES
‘ 96" ﬁ L
CONC —Q}GQ%ADOE..
LANDING N

/"5, FRONT ELEVATION (SOUTH)

\AE-200 3/16" = 1'-0"

ZONING AND PERMIT BRANCH
THIS PLAN

IS SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL IN

CONNECTION WITH: DAV 135812/ 2025C

SHEET #__ 2 oF °

APPLICANT(SGN):

ZIONING OFFICER: Diovwnw Lopesy

DATE: May 7, 2025

o
:_ FINISH OPTIONS:
- B Bl r——————————
| HORIZPLANK | @SMOOTHFINISH | SMOOTH FINISH
: FINISH , STUCC | STUCCO
| |
I | |
| | |
| | |
| I I
|
| AGEDPEWTER | STO 37100 l STO 37307
l ORSIM ' OR SIM '
o= 4=
[ : MASONRY :
! | VENEERFNISH |
| |
I | |
| | [
| | [
| | |
' I I
l | i BLACK
| |
I | |
| | |
e o -
ROOFING SHINGLES STUCCO PARGING

I Winter Lace

'WINTER LACE'

Onyx Black

ONYX BLACK CONVENTIONAL

LIGHT GREY

DOORS:
PAINTED TO SIM COLOUR AS FASCIA
RAILINGS:
SIM COLOUR AS FASCIA
SUPPORT POSTS & OTHER FLASHINGS:
SIM COLOUR AS FASCIA
FASCIA, EAVES, GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS:
STANDARD BLACK FINISH

['e}
N
o
e
Ak
a3 _

.
gydugZg
§2EESEE
Sz2o¥s858

= Z=%FSZo=z
o) R
& SRR
2|z cl235eg4s
AR E
x|z | E8zgzELe
—|u 5S¥82255
4 ZEFSES gy
5| |233icss:
» O 2SIZoxHg
0 | gESLERE5s
= 25350 uwls
[m] Sr@r2esu
w £EQ023d”
=) S¥3z823
1] aJ@SSED
2] FepIEZ
S
=z

5

23]

fa

L

X

o

L .

Il

O| v
el
N
o
N
=
4
o
<
L
= E
=
<
= Q
= He2)
Hl A |20
— | —
El X Ei—=
Fl G| |8
O ; O|I>|.|
] =i (Y o
3l o |4 3=
o | — (<]
x| © [T |9 @
kIJ. on %] w| <
O Lol
%
o
Ll
z l-LJ
(a4 >

2

101-311 HARGRAVE ST. WINNIPEG, MANITOBA, R3B 0V8 CANADA

SHEET NO.

AE-200

4/19/2025 6:15:53 PM


dlopez
DAV-363 Wardlaw Ave

dlopez
Typewritten Text
2

dlopez
Typewritten Text
5


Nd ¥5:G1:9 G20¢/6L1v

78] 520z Tuav Q3LON SY VAYNYO 8A0 8€Y ‘VEOLINYI ‘OIdINNIM LS JAVIOHVH LLE-10}
A ADI0IHO 31va TIV0S <
SNOILYAT T3 SINIWdAOTIAIA | STIWOH 20
'SINILNOD 133HS 5 »
c Ll
z
S20Z-6+70 M3IATd 904 G3NSs| IN MYIQHYM €92 m m VQ _ m zqma D i A
a1va NOISIAZY / 3NSSI oN ) 1L 1O3r0Nd | % )
Z
—1
$
T O&
O &
Z oo
2 <5 3
[-a] Rm m.
= Oom
S "8
= o°
o => A
o =X
- =0
o .. o)
< 3 S
m 3 Z ¥ «
< =z % O <
z O = o >
O = zZ O ©
N SO s
& O S o
Z S Z 4
(%] o zZ —
o O o O <
= O < N (@)
0% | x5 o5 IS
Z o) o O, E_m_
i< Qm O~ O ooy
e ! ol 2 z 20
o & o g2 z L
~ ~ ~ R
T 3 s 2
= O T
w pd
n =
N HHHH AR AR
@% T
[S] H L
= Ll (2]
H Sl
= I Q
< H e
HHHHHHHAHH AR —
o U 0000 R 0000 W HARAAAAAAA AR I
.................... m
HHHHHHH AR @)
.................... Z
-
HHHHHHHAHH AR Z
.................... o
.................... —
.................... AVn =
HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH m <
.................... R
.................... |,
.................... E %o
HHHEHHHHHHHHHHHHHH R w =
.................... X |™m
o
* -
0 5= = zZas x i
=) zo zo  EZS zx2
7] rummu“ rumm-u“ xbE @ owo
% Ex Ew S 25
S o8 o E ONS T =5
2 o3 o= 2xz2
= =) 5= T2=Z
P eg eg
N =8 =3
S S2 &2
I << w << w



dlopez
DAV-363 Wardlaw Ave

dlopez
Typewritten Text
3

dlopez
Typewritten Text
5


PANEL OR TRIM PER
HORIZONTAL SIDING
MANUF., BLACK
FINISH

4
__

12" (24"

MASONRY
VENEER FINISH
TYPICAI

/"3 SIDE ELEVATION (WEST)

\AE-202 3/16" = 1'-0"

12

ASPHALT SHINGLES i 4|
TYPICA

24"

12"

BEARING
128'-47/8"

HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING

THIRD FLOOR
120' - 3 3/4"

ACRYLIC SMOOTH FINISH
STUCCO (BLACK OR SIM)

ACRYLIC SMOOTH FINISH
STUCCO (WHITE OR SIM)

PRE-MANUF RAILING
AROUND BALCONIES
TYPICAL

SECOND FLOOR
110'-17/8"

EE .

ZONING AND PERMIT BRANCH

THIS PLAN IS SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL IN
CONNECTION WITH: DAV 135812/ 2025C

SHEET # 4 oF 5

APPLICANT(SGN):

ZONING OFFICER:

Dionav Lopey

DATE: May 7, 2025

&
&
w |
= |2
5|3
=
S
[0}
AE
g
2%
@LI.
[m]
w
=}
[]
2]
S
\Z J
3
o
[m]
Ll
4
[&]
w| .
I
Ol v
&
54
=
4
o
<<
L 11}
= =
; (=
= | |»
g [e=
=
E| X |Ell—
<€ |8|l<C Q
= 1T
ol = 9= |ulE
s eI [ &
ogﬂj_lgz
GRACZE
Ll 2
}_
O 2
Ll
A =
— &
O
[
Ll
=
Z U
< -
m v
Ll
X s
D 2
I

2

101-311 HARGRAVE ST. WINNIPEG, MANITOBA, R3B 0V8 CANADA

SHEET NO.

AE-202

4/19/2025 6:15:55 PM


dlopez
DAV-363 Wardlaw Ave

dlopez
Typewritten Text
4

dlopez
Typewritten Text
5


Nd 95:G1:9 G20¢/6L /v

S| 5202 Mddv Q3LON SY VYYD 8A0 86Y 'VEOLINVIN ‘D3INNIM LS JAVHOUYH |Le-10L
PNTCENREL EIR/e EINAS ™
SNOILYAT TS SINIWdO13IA3A | STIWOH 20
151 50155 10 1NSHRS SN o S SRV Sl 'SINSINOD 133HS . :

=L

z
52026170 IELERECEENSS] AN MY'10dVYM €98 m O D _ m z < m m D t <C

eI NOISIAZY / 3NSSI o J UL 103r0Nd | 5 )

IN

Diowwv Lobesz,

IS SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL

ZONING AND PERMIT BRANCH

THIS PLAN

CONNECTION WITH: DAV 135812/ 2025C

APPLICANT(SGN):
ZONING OFFICER:
DATE: May 7, 2025

5g
oas
=5x
o
xEm
o w H
ONSE
ZzZx ==
<O =
o=
~—
nx ||||||||||||||||||||||| Ay ||||||||||
HHHHHAHH AR AR AR R
HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH RS
N HHHH
Ve N UHHH
........................................ =
szl =!
iy S
gigipip! o
HH >
alalsly [=
|II|II| m T
HHHH wnn, (11|
P " inlipiely a %
Ll HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHEHHH
- H HHHH
5 i 1
K 1 a
% Apigiyiyipipipiyigiyiyipiyipiplininiyh —
N 1 LUHHH &9 S
LI igipigigh 1
II IIIIII|II —~~
i UHH -
] HHHE] b nA\nu
glaligly LLl
L -
it B z
il =
il <l
il Y (1
L by
K TIRRL
, W o
< YD Q 5
s &
| -5
= — 1 L
o 5 &= il
[=) 2 2 o9 E5=
@2 ro zTo zZ2 z=9S
o Ex Ew 23 14 FCE
5 g &) SE zo =
- o 9o =9 o =5
= 5 @38 a5z 53 S 2 x
= ol P = — w
o R Ox S8 88 22=2 THEN £ o
OINS x J% &S xS @38 alN -
= ™~ [} L™ &2 CE ©x W = ™~ — - w
<< T a ™ <w <<w o < ~ Lo =
R 1 R 1 O 1 N 1 m 0
ks IR 02 <3 R



dlopez
DAV-363 Wardlaw Ave

dlopez
Typewritten Text
5

dlopez
Typewritten Text
5


	Building plans.pdf
	Sheets
	AS-100 - SITE PLAN
	AE-100 - BASEMENT & MAIN FLOOR PLAN
	AE-102 - SECOND & THIRD FLOOR PLAN
	AE-200 - ELEVATIONS
	AE-201 - ELEVATIONS
	AE-202 - ELEVATIONS
	AE-203 - ELEVATIONS





